individual was slightly larger than the tagged individuals (15.1), had no evidence of scarring from

a tag, and was likely the product of natural reproduction during 2010.  Another untagged fish was

smaller (10.5” TL), also lacked evidence of tagging, and was likely the product of natural

recruitment during 2011.  These fish provide evidence that limited natural recruitment is

occurring in Sand Lake.

Figure 1.  Length (total length, inches) frequency distribution of muskellunge >20” TL sampled

in Sand Lake, Sawyer County WI during spring 2012.

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

25 27 29 31 33 35 37 39 41 43 45 47

Total Length (in)

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y

SPRING ADULT WALLEYE POPULATION ESTIMATE

LAKE: SAND L AREA: 928
COUNTY: SAWYER RECRUITMENT CODE: C-ST

YEAR: 2012 AGENCY: GLIFWC
POPULATION ESTIMATE SUMMARIES

COMBINED SEXES AND UNKNOWNS 15 INCHES AND GREATER
MARKED TOTAL

FISH UNMARKED MARKED POPULATION FISH
SPEARED TOTAL FISH FISH ESTIMATE SPEARED

LENGTH TOTAL BEFORE ADJUSTED CAUGHT IN CAUGHT IN CAUGHT IN BEFORE BEFORE POPULATION
INTERVAL GIVEN RECAPTURE NUMBER RECAPTURE RECAPTURE RECAPTURE SPEARING RECAPTURE ESTIMATE STANDARD
(INCHES) MARK SURVEY MARKED (M) SURVEY (C) SURVEY SURVEY (R) ADJUSTMENT SURVEY (N) DEVIATION

   0 - 11.9 120 0 120 12 6 6 225 0 225 54
 12 - 14.9 1,931 2 1,929 222 145 77 5,518 39 5,557 501
 15 - 19.9 617 3 614 52 37 15 2,037 17 2,054 413
   20 + 12 0 12 0 0 0 13 1 14 0
   TOTAL: 2,680 5 2,675 286 188 98 7,793 57 7,850 651

POPULATION ESTIMATE: 7,850 STANDARD DEVIATION: 651
WALLEYE/ACRE: 8.46 COEFF. OF VARIATION: 8.29%

MALES
MARKED TOTAL

FISH UNMARKED MARKED POPULATION FISH
SPEARED TOTAL FISH FISH ESTIMATE SPEARED

LENGTH TOTAL BEFORE ADJUSTED CAUGHT IN CAUGHT IN CAUGHT IN BEFORE BEFORE POPULATION
INTERVAL GIVEN RECAPTURE NUMBER RECAPTURE RECAPTURE RECAPTURE SPEARING RECAPTURE ESTIMATE STANDARD
(INCHES) MARK SURVEY MARKED (M) SURVEY (C) SURVEY SURVEY (R) ADJUSTMENT SURVEY (N) DEVIATION

   0 - 11.9 120 0 120 12 6 6 225 0 225 54
 12 - 14.9 1893 2 1891 220 144 76 5,430 39 5,469 496
 15 - 19.9 397 3 394 38 27 11 1,284 14 1,298 296
   20 + 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
   TOTAL: 2,410 5 2,405 270 177 93 6,940 53 6,993 581

POPULATION ESTIMATE: 6,993 STANDARD DEVIATION: 581
WALLEYE/ACRE: 7.54 COEFF. OF VARIATION: 8.30%

FEMALES
MARKED TOTAL

FISH UNMARKED MARKED POPULATION FISH
SPEARED TOTAL FISH FISH ESTIMATE SPEARED

LENGTH TOTAL BEFORE ADJUSTED CAUGHT IN CAUGHT IN CAUGHT IN BEFORE BEFORE POPULATION
INTERVAL GIVEN RECAPTURE NUMBER RECAPTURE RECAPTURE RECAPTURE SPEARING RECAPTURE ESTIMATE STANDARD
(INCHES) MARK SURVEY MARKED (M) SURVEY (C) SURVEY SURVEY (R) ADJUSTMENT SURVEY (N) DEVIATION

   0 - 11.9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
 12 - 14.9 38 0 38 2 1 1 59 0 59 20
 15 - 19.9 175 0 175 14 10 4 528 3 531 176
   20 + 9 0 9 0 0 0 10 1 11 0
   TOTAL: 222 0 222 16 11 5 598 4 602 177

POPULATION ESTIMATE: 602 STANDARD DEVIATION: 177
WALLEYE/ACRE: 0.65 COEFF. OF VARIATION: 29.44%

UNKNOWNS SAMPLING SUMMARY
MARKED TOTAL MARKING RECAPTURE

FISH UNMARKED MARKED FISH SURVEYS SURVEY
SPEARED TOTAL FISH FISH SPEARED

LENGTH TOTAL BEFORE ADJUSTED CAUGHT IN CAUGHT IN CAUGHT IN BEFORE
INTERVAL GIVEN RECAPTURE NUMBER RECAPTURE RECAPTURE RECAPTURE RECAPTURE
(INCHES) MARK SURVEY MARKED (M) SURVEY (C) SURVEY SURVEY (R) SURVEY

   0 - 11.9 10 0 10 0 0 0 0
 12 - 14.9 62 1 61 0 0 0 2
 15 - 19.9 45 0 45 0 0 0 0
   20 + 3 0 3 0 0 0 0
   TOTAL: 120 1 119 0 0 0 2 REPORT PRINT DATE: 7/16/2012